UBSTITUTE FORM PTO 1595 07 - 17 -	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER
-31-92 7,13.06	Patent and Trademark Off
To the Director of the U.S. Pat. 103275	attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Fulton Group Limited	Trelawny SPT Limited Kings Park House
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached $\Box$ Yes $\boxtimes$ No	22 Kings Park Road Southampton
3. Nature of Conveyance:	SO15 2UF United Kingdom
<ul> <li>☑ Assignment</li> <li>□ Merger</li> <li>□ Security Agreement</li> <li>□ Change of Name</li> <li>□ Other:</li> </ul>	Additional name(s) & addresses attached?  Yes X No
Execution Date: December 23, 2005.	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	ne execution date of the application is
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	5,727,995
Additional nu	umbers attached 🗆 Yes 🗵 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: $\frac{1}{1}$
John J. Marshall, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$40.00</u>
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP Dne Logan Square	I Enclosed
18 <sup>th</sup> & Cherry Streets Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996	authorized to be charged to deposit account
Attorney Docket No. <u>37206-0007-00-US (140386)</u>	8. Deposit Account Number: <b>50-0573</b>
	USE THIS SPACE
). To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatoriginal document.	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Gregory J. Burke, Esq Name of Person Signing	ignorure July 11, 2006 Date
Tota	I number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:
DMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Do not on a determined cover sheet information determined cover sheet information of the determined cover sheet in	detach this portion
Director of the U.S. P	ent Recordation Services atent and Trademark Office . Box 1450

## PATENT REEL: 018047 FRAME: 0435

## Date: 23 December 2005

Parties:

- 1. "The Assignor" Fulton Group Limited of First Floor Royal Liver Building, Pier Head, Liverpool, L3 1PS.
- 2. "The Assignee" Trelawny SPT Limited of Kings Park House, 22 Kings Park Road, Southampton, SO15 2UF.

Recitals:

- A. The Assignor is the registered proprietor and beneficial owner of the patent detailed in the Schedule ("the Patent").
- B. The Assignor and the Assignee entered into an agreement and related licence ("the Licence") both dated 31<sup>st</sup> December 2003 (together "the Agreement") under which the Assignee was granted an exclusive licence to use the Patent pending its exercise of an option to take an assignment of the same.
- C. The Assignee has exercised the aforementioned option pursuant to the terms of the Agreement and the parties therefore enter into this Assignment in order to effect the assignment of the Patent from the Assignor to the Assignee.

Operative Provisions:

For the valuable consideration set out in the Agreement:-

- 1. Subject to clause 2 below, the Assignor hereby assigns with full title guarantee absolutely to the Assignee free from encumbrances:-
- 1.1 all its right title and interest in and to the Patent together with all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights or other acts within the scope of the claims of any published specification of the Patent or accompanying any application therefor;
- 1.2 the right (to the extent vested in the Assignor) to apply for prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection throughout the world in respect of the invention claimed in the Patent including the right to claim priority therefrom to the intent that the grant of any patents or similar protection shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee.
- 2. The Assignor covenants that at the request and reasonable cost of the Assignee it will at all times hereafter do all such acts and execute all such documents as may reasonably necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in the Assignee of the rights assigned to it under this Assignment.
- 3. The parties agree that the Licence shall automatically terminate in respect of, and shall cease to apply to, the intellectual property rights assigned hereunder upon completion of this Assignment subject to any rights and remedies either party may have under the Licence or in law and without prejudice to the coming into or continuance in force of any provision which is expressly or by its nature impliedly to come into or continue in force on or after such termination.

PATENT REEL: 018047 FRAME: 0436 As witness the parties have executed this Assignment as a Deed on the day and year first above mentioned.

Executed as a Deed by Fulton Group Limited acting by:

Director Director/Secretary

i

Northen. Garden Furken.

PATENT REEL: 018047 FRAME: 0437

## THE SCHEDULE

## Patent

United States

Patent No. 5727995

Dated 17 March 1998

PATENT REEL: 018047 FRAME: 0438

**RECORDED: 07/13/2006**